

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

(Registered at the General Post Office, Port Moresby, for transmission by post as a Qualified Publication)

No. G138]

PORT MORESBY, WEDNESDAY, 16th MARCH

[2016

Civil Aviation Act 2000

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER OF THE ACCIDENT INVESTIGATION COMMISSION

I, GRAND CHIEF SIR MICHAEL OGIO, GCL.,G.C.M.G., K. St. J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 238(2)(a) of the Civil Aviation Act 2000 and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council, given after considerations of recommendations by the Minister for Civil Aviation, hereby appoint David Inau, a person with qualifications and experience relevant to the function of the Commission, to be Chief Executive Officer of the Accident Investigation Commission, for a period of four (4) years, commencing on and from 18th February, 2014.

Dated this 16th day of March, 2016.

Sir MICHAEL OGIO, Governor-General.

Judicial Proceedings (Interest on Debts and Damages) Act 2015

NOTICE OF COMMENCEMENT

I, GRAND CHIEF SIR MICHAEL OGIO, GCL.,G.C.M.G., K. St. J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by *Judicial Proceedings* (*Interest on Debts and Damages*) *Act* 2015 (No. 15 of 2015) and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the Minister for Justice and Attorney General, hereby fix the date of publication of this instrument in the *National Gazette* as the date on which the said Act shall come into operation.

Dated this 9th day of March, 2016.

Sir MICHAEL OGIO, Governor-General. Organic Law on Provincial Governments and Local-level Governments

Public Services (Mangement) Act 2014

REVOCATION OF ACTING APPOINTMENT AND APPOINTMENT OF PROVINCIAL ADMINISTRATOR

- I, GRAND CHIEF SIR MICHAEL OGIO, GCL.,G.C.M.G., K. St. J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 73(2) of the *Organic Law Provincial Governments and Local-level Governments* and Section 61 of the *Public Services (Management) Act* 2014 and all other powers me enabling, in accordance with a recommendation from the Western Highlands Provincial Executive Council, and the Ministerial Executive Appointment Committee, following procedures prescribed by or under the *Public Services (Management) Act* 2014, hereby—
 - (a) revoke the appointment of **Joseph Neng** as Acting Provincial Administrator for Western Highlands Province; and
 - (b) appoint **Joseph Neng** as Provincial Administrator for Western Highlands Province for a period of four (4) years,

with effect on and from 10th December, 2015.

Dated this 9th day of March, 2016.

Sir MICHAEL OGIO, Governor-General.

Legislative Drafting Services Act (Chapter 80)

REVOCATION OF APPOINTMENT AND APPOINTMENT OF SECOND LEGISLATIVE COUNSEL

- I, GRAND CHIEF SIR MICHAEL OGIO, GCL.,G.C.M.G., K. St. J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 5 of the *Legislative Drafting Service Act* (Chapter 80), and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council, hereby—
 - (a) revoke the appointment of Marleen Toliman Akop as Assistant Legislative Counsel; and
 - (b) appoint Marleen Toliman Akop as Second Legislative Counsel, for a period of three (3) years, with effect on and from the date of publication of this instrument in the *National Gazette*.

Dated this 16th day of March, 2016.

Sir MICHAEL OGIO, Governor-General.

Civil Aviation Act 2000

REVOCATION OF APPOINTMENT AND APPOINTMENT OF MEMBER AND CHAIRMAN OF PART-TIME MEMBER OF THE CIVIL AVIATION SAFETY AUTHORITY OF PAPUA NEW GUINEA BOARD

- I, GRAND CHIEF SIR MICHAEL OGIO, GCL.,G.C.M.G., K. St. J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 20(1)(d) of the Civil Aviation Act 2000 and all other powers me enabling, hereby—
 - (a) revoke the appointment of **Nemo Yalo** as part-time member of the Civil Aviation Safety Authority Board of Papua New Guinea; and
 - (b) appoint Robert Douglas Graham Collins as part-time member of the Civil Aviation Safety Authority Board of Papua New Guinea for a period of three (3) years, with effect on and from 25th February, 2016. with effect on and from 25th February, 2016.

Dated this 16th day of March, 2016.

Sir MICHAEL OGIO, Governor-General.

CONSTITUION

Broadcasting Corporation Act (Chapter 149)

APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS AND DEPUTY CHAIRMAN OF THE NATIONAL BROADING CASTING BOARD

- I, GRAND CHIEF SIR MICHAEL OGIO, GCL.,G.C.M.G., K. St. J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 193(3) of the Constituion and Sections 12 and 16 of the *Broadcasting Corporation Act* (Chapter 149) and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council, hereby—
 - (a) re-appoint Paul Reptario, Esther Igo and Otto Noruka as members of the National Broadcasting Corporation Board; and
 - (b) appoint Pastor Babani Harry as member of the National Broadcasting Corporation Board; and
 - (c) re-appoint **Paul Reptario** as Deputy Chairman of the National Broadcasting Board, for a period of three (3) years, commencing on and from 14th March, 2016.

Dated this 16th day of March, 2016.

Sir MICHAEL OGIO, Governor-General.

Independent consumer and Competition Commission Act 2002

APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS TO THE PANEL OF EXPERTS

I, GRAND CHIEF SIR MICHAEL OGIO, GCL.,G.C.M.G., K. St. J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 41(1) of the *Independent Consumer and Competition Commission Act* 2002 and all others powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the Independent Consumer and Competition Commission Appointments Committee, hereby appoint the following members to the Panel of Experts —

Members	Effective Date of Appointment	Term of Appointment
Kieran Murray	15th August, 2014	5 yeras
Allan Asher	15th August, 2014	5 years
Christopher Joseph Hanlon	25th February, 2016	5 years
Margaret M. Cross	25th February, 2016	5 years

Dated this 16th day of March, 2016.

Sir MICHAEL OGIO, Governor-General.

Printed and Published by C. Lenturut, Government Printer, Port Moresby.—140.